

9-2-2008

Bushi v. Sage Health Care, PLLC Appellant's Brief 2 Dckt. 34827

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Bushi v. Sage Health Care, PLLC Appellant's Brief 2 Dckt. 34827" (2008). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 1519.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/1519

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment On Dr. Bushi’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims	2
1. As Members Of Sage, The Appellee Members Owe Fiduciary Duties To Each Other Member.....	2
2. The Question Of Whether Fiduciary Duties Have Been Breached Is Generally A Question Of Fact	3
3. Dr. Bushi Has Raised A Material Issue Of Fact As To Whether Appellee Members Breached Their Fiduciary Duties	3
4. The Appellee Members’ Reliance On The Operating Agreement Is Misplaced	5
5. The Cases Cited By The Appellee Members Do Not Stand For The Proposition That Technical Compliance With The Operating Agreement Shields The Appellee Members From A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim	7
6. The Unpublished Opinions Cited By Dr. Bushi Are Valid Persuasive Authority.....	9
7. The District Court Improperly Resolved Factual Issues In Favor Of The Moving Parties	12
8. The Dispute Over Whether Dr. Bushi’s Converted Funds Highlights The Reason Why Summary Judgment Was Improperly Granted.....	14
B. The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment On Dr. Bushi’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims.....	17
C. The District Court’s Award Of Attorney Fees Should Be Reversed.....	18
1. Idaho law requires that a party must specify in its I.R.C.P. 54(e)(5) attorney fee request the code section pursuant to which it makes the fee request and upon which code section the court will rely - - Appellee’s failed to specify	

	I.C. § 12-120(3) in its I.R.C.P. 54(e)(5) attorney fee request, that basis was waived, and the Court committed reversible error	19
2.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding That The Attorney Fee Award Of \$78,580.44 Is Reasonable.....	32
3.	The Award Of Discretionary Costs In The Amount Of \$5,665 Was An Abuse Of Discretion And Should Be Reversed.....	40
D.	Appellees' Request For An Award Of Attorney Fees On Appeal Should Be Denied	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alloy v. Wills Family Trust</i> , 944 A.2d 1234 (Md. App. 2008)	5, 11, 16
<i>Appel v. LePage</i> , 135 Idaho 133, 15 P.3d 1141 (2000)	20
<i>Beale v. Speck</i> , 127 Idaho 521, 903 P.2d 110 (Ct. App. 1985).....	41
<i>Bingham v. Montane Resource Assocs.</i> , 133 Idaho 420, 987 P.2d 1035 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Bodine v. Bodine</i> , 114 Idaho 163, 754 P.2d 1200 (Ct. App. 1988).....	41
<i>Bream v. Benfcoter</i> , 139 Idaho 364, 79 P.3d 723 (2003)	20, 28
<i>Cascade Auto Glass</i> , 141 Idaho 660	12
<i>Craft Wall of Idaho, Inc. v. Stone Breaker</i> , 108 Idaho 704, 701 P.2d 324 (Ct. App. 1985).....	34
<i>Daisy Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Paintball Sports, Inc.</i> , 134 Idaho 259, 999 P.2d 914 (CTAP. 2000)	32, 34
<i>Dan Wiebold Ford, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting Holding, Inc.</i> , 142 Idaho 235, 127 P.3d 138 (2005)	10
<i>Eastern Idaho Agricultural Credit Assn. v. Neibaur</i> , 133 Idaho 402, 987 P.2d 314 (1999)	19
<i>Eighteen Mile Ranch, LLC v. Nord Excavating & Paving, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 716, 117 P.3d 130 (2005)	20, 28, 32, 39
<i>Evans v. Sawtooth Partners</i> , 111 Idaho 381, 723 P.2d 925 (Ct. App. 1986).....	39
<i>Gowin v. Granite Depot</i> , 634 S.E.2d 714 (2006)	7
<i>Great Plains Equipment, Inc. v. Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 466, 36 P.3d 218 (2001)	21

<i>Hayden Lake Fire Protection Dist. v. Alcorn</i> 141 Idaho 307, 109 P.3d 161 (2005)	40
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa,</i> 106 Idaho 571, 682 P.2d 524 (1984)	20
<i>Keb Enterprises, LP v. Smedley,</i> 140 Idaho 746, 101 P.3d 690 (2004)	28
<i>Labovitz v. Dolan,</i> 545 N.E.2d 304 (Ill. App. 1989)	6
<i>Lettunich v. Lettunich,</i> 145 Idaho 746, 185 P.3d 258 (2008)	19, 32, 36
<i>Magic Lantern Productions, Inc. v. Dolsot,</i> 126 Idaho 805 (1993).....	21
<i>MDS Investments,, L.L.C. v. State,</i> 138 Idaho 456, 65 P.3d 197 (2003)	20
<i>Nanny v. Linella, Inc.,</i> 130 Idaho 477 (Ct. App. 1997).....	41
<i>R.G. Nelson, A.I.A. v. Steer,</i> 118 Idaho 409, 797 P.2d 117 (1990)	3
<i>Schafer v. RMS Realty,</i> 741 N.E.2d 155 (Ohio App. 2000).....	6
<i>Sexton Law Firm v. Milligan,</i> 948 S.W.2d 388 (Ark. 1997).....	6
<i>Tolley v. THI Co.,</i> 140 Idaho 253, 92 P.3d 513 (2004)	8
<i>Wooley Trust,</i> 133 Idaho at 187, 983 P.2d at 841	40
<i>Zimmerman v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.,</i> 128 Idaho 851, 920 P.2d 67 (1996)	41

Other Authorities

1 RIBSTEIN AND KEATING ON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES § 9.6 (2008).....	5
I.C. § 12-120(3).....	passim
I.C. § 12-121	passim
I.C. § 30-6-409	2

I.C. 30-6-901(2)	2
I.C. § 12-120	passim
I.R.C.P. 54.....	passim
I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)	passim
I.R.C.P. 54(d)(5)	passim
I.R.C.P. 54(d)(6)	passim
I.R.C.P. 54(e)(1).....	passim
I.R.C.P. 54(e)(5).....	passim
I.R.C.P. 7(b)(1)	34
I.R.C.P. Rules 56.....	25, 27, 28
